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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice

are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you. '

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 ' Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 . 814-765-2641 ext. 50-51

St —

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,

Assignee of Unifund CCR,
. Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statementé

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
~ business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Paﬁnem Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein .and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Verlee A. Parks, is an adult individual residing at 1231 Long Run
Road, West Decatur, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16878.

3. Defendant obtained a Citibank MasterCard credit card on or about April 1, 2000,
from Citibank (South Dakota) National Association, (hereinafter “original creditor”), Account
number 5424 1803 8728 7763.

4. Unifund CCR Partners, assignee Palisades Collection LLC, placed this account
with Remit Corporation for collectioh purposes including litigation. A copy of the Affidavit of
Indebtedness is attached hereto and labeled as Exhibit B.

5. Défendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $12,536.92 with

interest continuing to accrue at 32.24% per annum.



6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about December 21,

2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,945.04 principal and $5,591.88 interest for a total of
$12,536.92.

COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT

8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

| 9. In consideration of thé extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on his/her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash
advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $12,536.92.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit éard without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the pﬁces charged for the same or
the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $12,536.92. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is
'now due and owing.

13. Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach Qf the eﬁpress written agreement between
the Defendant and oﬁginal creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written
agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands

judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $12,536.92 together with interest, costs,



attorney fees and such further and additional relief as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT II
BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15.  Itis averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the originall creditor was
extending credit services to Defendant and that the original creditor expected to be. paid for the
Defendant’s use of this credit.

17. Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and he received the same to Defendant’s benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by
original creditor is $12,536.92. |

19. In _breach of the implied contract, Defepdant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $12,536.92.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against Defendant in the amount of $12,536.92, together with interest, costs, attorney
fees and such further and additional relief as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

{

COUNT 11

QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth heréin.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth abolve with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if Défendant is allowed to retain the
benefit resulting from Defendant’s use of the credit card provided by original creditor v;lithout
having to make reasonable paymént for the value of the benefits reg:éived from the original
creditor’s provisioh of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based
upon Defendant’s use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees and interest is $12,536.92.

28. By vixtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit

'Corporafion is entitled to $12,536.92 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $12,536.92 together with interest, costs,
attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Aol

Laurinda J. Voeloker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PAID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
PARKS, VERLEE A # 435913
5424180387287763

for the sum of $12,536.92 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
32.24% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through
a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt.

The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of

December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer
Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this

assignment.
Dated this 26th day of

October, 2007.

Authorized Signature: Joseph Lutz /4

Unifund CCR Partners




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney, being sworn, deposes and says that she is an authorized representative of Unifund CCR
Partners, servicer, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, and that she
is authorized to make the following statements and representations which are within her personal
knowledge, and that she is competent to testify to the matters stated herein.

To the best of her knowledge the Defendant is not now in the Military Service as defined in the Soldier’s
and Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 and amendments thereto.

There is due and payable from VERLEE A PARKS, Account Number 5424180387287763, the amount of
$12536.92.

This account was issued under the name of CITIBANK and acquired from Citibank (South Dakota) NA.
Said account has been forwarded to REMIT Corporation, as attorney for Plaintiff Unifund CCR Partners,
for the purpose of the commencement of a legal suit, with full power and authority to do and perform all
acts necessary for the collection, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim as permitted by law.

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the matters set forth above are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge.
M this 08/27/2007

\/WFUND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney/Authorized Representative

Title

10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address

I hereby certify that on 08/27/2007, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public for the
State/County aforesaid, personally appeared the above-stated affiant, and made oath in due

form of law.
/ Notary Public

My commission Expires

BHARATI LENGADE

634
x; EXHIBIT NOTARY PUBLIC
! Z] STATE O CHIO
2 Comm. Expires

May 14, 2012
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CITIBANK CARD AGREEMENT

This Agreemant znd the foidzr coniaining ths card arz your Citibank Card
£greement. The folder containe imsortant account infcrmatien, including the
annual percenizge raiz and the amount of any membsISnIG ize. Fleasa rsad
and kesp the iclder and ihis Agrzemaznt jor vour reccrds.

To simplify the rest of this Agreement for you, the following definitions wil
apply. Tne words you, your. and yours mezn the persan responsiblz inr ihis
Agrsement, to whom we direci the Gilling statement. The word card means
one Gr more cards wiich we have issued with vour account numiber The

words we, us, and cur mean Citibank (South Dakatz), M.2. The words
s that vie may provida to accass

Citibank checks mezn onz or more checks
your Citibank-card account. This Agrsement is hinding on you uniass you
cancel your account within 30 days after receiving the card and you have not
used or authorizad use of your account,

Using Your Account and Your Credit Line:
The card must b signied to be used. Your iniiial crsditiine appears on the
folder containing the card. A portion oi your credit line, called the cash
advance limit, is available for cash advances. At our discreiion and stany
time, we may change your credit line or cash advance lirnit. We will noiify
you it we do, either by mail ar through a billing statament sant either before
or after the change takes effect. You may request a change to your credit line
or cash advarice fimit by contzcting Cusiomer Service by tzlephone or mail.
The full amount of your credit line is zvailable o buy or lease goods or
services wherever the card is honered. Your cash advance fimit is available
for cash through any bank or automatied tellsr machire that accepts tha card
or by using Citibank checks. The total amount charged on your account,
including purchases, balance transfers, cash advances, finance charges, fees,
or other chargés, must always remain below your credit line. However, if that
total amount exceeds your credit line you musi still pay us.

Additional Cards:

You may request additional cards on your zccount for yoursaif or others
and ycu may permit another person to have access !o the card or accouni
number. However, if you do, You must pay us jor ail chaiges made by lhose
persons, including chargzs far which you may not have intended to be
responsivle. Yov must noiiiy us o revoke permission for any person you
previously autherized to use your acceunt. If you tell us to revoke anoiher
person’s use of your account, we may close the account and issuz a new
card or cards with a different zccount numbar. You are responsible for ihe
use of each card issued on your account gccording to tha terms of this
Agreement. '

Membership Fee:
g the card indicaies wheiher vour account is subject to a

Tha folder containin

miermbership fee. If it is, the fze is added to ihe purchase halance and is nan-

reiundable urizss you netiiy us to cance! your account withiin 30 davs from
sic of the biliing statement on which the fse is billed.

the mailing date

e
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Citibank Checks:

Citibank checks may b2 used io ﬁurcn g 0GCs and servicss o 1 <hlain cash
up 1o tie amount of your zvailabiz cash agvancz hmi unizes that amcbnt yiill
cause the dalasce (o =ice2d your cradit line. We wiil treat Citibank checks a5 2
cazh adva nr.‘ and chagz {hem against ;/OJI’ 2asn ageanse limil. Each Citigank
check musi 52 in the inem we have issuzd ang must Ge used actording 1 a0y

instruclions we give yeu. Citidank checks may 52 used oniy by e perssn whose

name is priniee oa them, Cilibank checks may net ce uszd o Bay 3ny amaust
awezil 10 us undar this or any cther Citibank Card Agreement. \Ws wiil not szrtify
any Citihank checks, ner wiil we reluin paig Ciibank checks.

Returnead Citibank Check Fae:
Ada wil acfd 2 529 izg 16 the cash advanca balznce ifwe dacline ic honor 2

:i*ibank chsck, "/P I /dn.‘me ic hener a Gitibank check i, for x3cnpie, the
. b ot £ 38 vdyzecs it

J' h. 20l

r crﬁdn !;ne it vou dzizult, if you did not cnmp.v vith OJ- instrusticns rag..romg

12 check, i vour account has Seen closed. cr if the card has axpired.

itop Payment Fee:

2 wiil 5dd 3 529 fze to the cash sdvance balznce wien sayment of z Citibank
eck is stepped at your request. ‘You may stop payment on a Citibank check by
tifying us in writing at P.0. Ecx 6500. Sioux Fails, South Dakota 57117 or by
ling us at the tﬁlepf‘ane number listed on thz billing statement. If you call, you
ist confirm the cail in writing within 14 days. A writizn stop payrmznt order will
nain in zitect for six months unless renewed in writing.

se a charge is made through the use of the card or account number we

net “stop payment” on the charge. If there is a dispute invalving a charge on
r zccount. please refer to the seciion entitled “What Te Do Il There's An Error

‘our Biil”.
st or Stolen Cards, Acco.Jnt Numbers or

ibank Checks: .
y card. zccount number or Citibank check is fost or stclen or if you think
:one usad or Mav use them without your permissicn, netify us at once by

g the lelephens numiter shown on the billing statement or ihe number

163 Ly calline toll-iree or locz! Directory Assistance. We may require you to

e ceriain informaiion in writing to help s find out what happered. Don't use

ird or the Citibank checks aftar we've bezsn notiiied. even if they are found

irned. You may be liable for unauthorized use of the card, but not for more
i50. You won't bz fiable for unauthorized purchasas cr £ash advancas made
se've hzen notilied of the loss or the theft; howevar, yvou must identiiy for
chargzs on the bi'ling siatzment that wer2 not made by you, 6 someone
ized by you, 3nd from which you rzceived no benciit.

wit:
fault under this Agreement if you fail to pay the minimum pn\'ment
» each billing statement when due, fail fo mzke a paymert tc zny
rediter when dug, file for bankructcv excsad your cradit line mlhou
sion, pay by a check or similzr instrumenit that is not honorad or that
st return because it cannot be processed, pay by avtomatic debit that
nad unpaid, or default on any other Citibank Card Agresmen;. If ; you
ve may close your acceunt and demand immediate paymeni of
Selznce. If you have given us a sscurily intersst in 3 certificate of
or 5 savmos account, we may use the depesit amount ic pay any

yau owe.
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VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct.
I understand that false statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec.

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

A,

Harry A. Strdusser, III, Remit Coftporation




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Serﬁce, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments, not has been in such service within
thirty days hereof.

‘ Y- |
Dated this 6day of /VWW 2007

"

Laurinda J. Voélcker, Esquire
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




. JRequest for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center NOV-07-2007 09:49:57

: » Military Status Report
W Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

PARKS VERLEE A |Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military.

Moy Y. Jpavcly-Difon

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDOC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR.html
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided -

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 11/07/2007



. Request for Military Status . Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID:BBCEZVTFRMQ ' \

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 11/07/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS, : CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Verlee A. Parks
1231 Long Run Road
West Decatur, PA 16878

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. VoelCker, Esquivre
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-387-6470
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION, | FI LE D@/

Assignee of Unifund CCR, :
Plaintiff S | JAN 22 2008
’ : Wl v LL\J
. - 'Wi(ll
o : CIVIL-LAW Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
. ' i wxo—Rao
VERLEE A. PARKS, : DOCKETNO. 206®%-\0oo-Cy
Defendant :
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in
the above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

LAURINDA J.WOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103664

REMIT CORPORATION, Assignee Case#  08-100-CD

VS.

VERLEE A. PARKS

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT; ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW May 16, 2008 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT; ENTRY OF APPEARANCE "NOT SERVED, TIME
EXPIRED" AS TO VERLEE A. PARKS, DEFENDANT. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS, NO RESPONSE

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE THE REMIT CORP 8174 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  THE REMIT CORP 8174 47.33

FILED

C(3: 40,

MAY 16 2
William A. Sh&

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

So Answers,

&
ChéftZ/A%Ha

Sheriff

Sworn to Before me This

Day of 2008




1 hereby certify this to ba true and
attested copy of the original ‘
statement filed in this case.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY..
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

JAN 22 72008

REMIT CORPORATION, : :
Assignee of Unifund CCR, : Attest. 04 i

Plaintiff ' : - Prothonotary/

R Clerk of Courts
VS. : CIVIL-LAW

VERLEE A. PARKS, : DOCKETNO. 2®e ¥~ \oo~ C9

Defendant :

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in
the above captioned matter. !

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

Gl el

LAURINDA J.¥OELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD ng%gy A t:e‘g'll”él:'a“'e and

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA statement filed In this case.
REMIT CORPORATION, : S
Assignee of Unifund CCR, : - JAN 22 2008
Plaintiff
: Attest. Coee:
: CIVILLAW Geiereany
VERLEE A. PARKS, : DOCKETNO. 7 o© §- {00~ O
Defendant :
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you. '

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET

LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 814-765-2641 ext. 50-51

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, - DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attoey Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Paﬁners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Verlee A. Parks, is an adult individual residing at 1231 Long Run
Road, West Decatur, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16878.

3. Defendant obtained a Citibank MasterCard credit card on or about April 1, 2000,
from Citibank (South Dakota) National Association, (hereinafter “original creditor”), Account
number 5424 1803 8728 7763.

4, Unifund CCR Partners, assignee Palisades Collection LLC, placed this account
with Remit Corporation for collection purposes including litigation. A copy of the Affidavit of
Indebtedness is attached hereto and labeled as Exhibit B.

5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $12,536.92 with

interest continuing to accrue at 32.24% per annum.



6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about December 21,
2004.
7. To date the balance is $6,945.04 principal and $5,591.88 interest for a total of

$12,536.92.

COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT

8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on his/her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash
advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $12,536.92.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the pﬁces charged for the same or

the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $12,536.92. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is
now due and owing.

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written
agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands

judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $12,536.92 together with interest, costs,



attorney fees and such further and additional relief as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT I

BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set férth herein.

15.  Itis averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original‘ creditor was
extending credit services to Defendant and that the original creditor expected to be. paid for the

Defendant’s use of this credit.

17. Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and he received the same to Defendant’s benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by

original creditor is $12,536.92. |

19.  Inbreach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed_ and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $12,536.92.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against Defendant in the amount of $12,536.92, together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT 111

QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein. |

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth abo‘ve with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if Defendant is allowed to retain the
benefit resulting from Defendant’s use of the credit card provided by original creditor vﬁthout
having to make reasonable paymént for the value of the benefits received from the original
creditor’s provisioh of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based
upon Defendant’s use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defen&ant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees and interest is $12,536.92.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $12,536.92 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
PARKS, VERLEE A # 435913
5424180387287763

for the sum of $12,536.92 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
32.24% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through

a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt.
The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of

December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer
Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this

assignment.
Dated this 26th day of

October, 2007.

LQY = EXHIBIT

Authoﬁzéd‘Si@fturc: Joseph Lutz
Unifund CCR Partners




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney, being sworn, deposes and says that she is an authorized representative of Unifund CCR
Partners, servicer, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, and that she
is authorized to make the following statements and representations which are within her personal
knowledge, and that she is competent to testify to the matters stated herein.

To the best of her knowledge the Defendant is not now in the Military Service as defined in the Soldier’s
and Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 and amendments thereto.

There is due and payable from VERLEE A PARKS, Account Number 5424180387287763, the amount of
$12536.92. ‘

This account was issued under the name of CITIBANK and acquired from Citibank (South Dakota) NA.
Said account has been forwarded to REMIT Corporation, as attorney for Plaintiff Unifund CCR Partners,
for the purpose of the commencement of a legal suit, with full power and authority to do and perform all
acts necessary for the collection, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim as permitted by law.

I do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the matters set forth above are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge.
W this 08/27/2007
T

UND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim KenneyYAuthorized Representative
Title
10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address
I hereby certify that on 08/27/2007, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public for the
State/County aforesaid, personally appeared the above-stated affiant, and made oath in due
form of law.
Notary Public

My commission Expires

. ‘.'\\\\H‘é;“"“/"/,!,

SARRIAL
ﬁ | L% BHARATI L
y e B l?/«H LENGADE
h NOTARY PUsLic
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May 14, 207 2

//, AN ] 2y WY
iy e AN
ity



CITIBANK CARD AGREEMENT

This Agreemant and the foid=r coniaining ths card arz your Citibank Card
Agreement. The folder contains imoortant account infarmatien, including the
annual percenizge raiz and the amount of any membsrsip fze. Pleasa rzad
and keep the iolder and this Agrzement ior your recergs.

To simplify the rest of this Agrezment for yeu, the follocwing deiinitions wil
apply. The words you, your. and yours mezn the person responsibla ior this
Agrsement, lo whom we direct the Gilling statement. The word card means
on2 Gr more cards which we have issued wiih vour account numiber. The
words we, us, and cur mean Citibank (Souih Dakotz), M.2, The words
Citibank checks mezn onz or more checks that vre may pravida ta access
your Citibank-card account. This Agreement is hinging on you unlzss you
cancal your account within 30 days after receiving the cardg and you have pot
used or authorizzd use of your accaunt.

Using Your Account and Your Credit Line:
The card must be signed o be used. Your initial crzdit line appears on the
folder containing the card. A portion of your crzdit line, called the cash
advance limit, is available for cash advances. At our discretion and at any .
time, we may change yeur credit line or cash advance limit. We will notify
you if we do, either by mail ar through a billing statzment sant either before
or after the change takes eifect. You may request a change to your credit fine
or cash advance limit by contacting Cusiomer Service by telephone or mail.
The full amount of your crzdit line is zvailable to buy or lease goods cr
services wharever the card is honored, Your cash advance limit is available

r machir:e that accepts the card

for cash through any bank or automaied talle
t charged on your account,
s, #inance charges, fees,

or by using Citidank checks. The total amoun
urchsses, balance transfers, cash advance
dit line. However, if that

including
or other charges, must alvays remain below your cre
total amount exceeds your credit line you must still pay us.

Additionai Cards:

You may request additional cards on your account for yourself or others
and ycu may permit 2nother person to have access to the card or accouni
number. Howaver, if you do, you must pay us for ail chaiges made by lhose
persons, including chargzs for which you may not have intended to be
responsiole. You must notiiy us o ravoke permission for any persan you
previously authorized to use your acccunt. If you tzil us to revoke anoiher
person’s use oi your account, we may close the account 2nd Issuz a new
card or cards vith a differant account numbac. You are responsible for the
use of each card issued on your account according to the terms of this

Agreement.
Membership Fee: -
The foider centzining the card indicates whether vour zccount is subject io a
membership fee. If it is, the 28 is added to ihe purchase balance and is non-
us to cancel your acceunt within 30 days frorn

refundable urisss you netify thin
the mailing dais of the billing statement on which the fse is bilied.
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Citipank Checks:
Ciibank checks may b2 vsed io purchasa nocds and servicss or 1o ohian cash
up 1o the amount of your availabis cash sovancs imit unizes that smount will
cause ihe dalasnce 1o Jreed your cradit kine. We wiil trezt Citibank checks as 2

cash adv':nre and c! ,::rgs am against your ¢3sh advancz limit. E2ch Citiank
check musi bz in the ioim we have issezd éng must be uszd according 1 3ny
instruclions we r:ve yeu. Citivank checks may 55 uses oniv by ihe persen whose
ame is printee on them. Ciiibank checks may net te uszd to pav 3ny zmount
nuzd 10 us undar his or any other Citidbank fird Agreement. Wz wiil nol certify
oy Citihank checks. nor wil we retuin paid Cititank checks. ’

Jeturned Citibank Check Fees:
42 wili acld 2 529 iez 16 the cash advance balznce if'we dzcline ‘c honor 2
flbunk check. We may decline to lioner a Citibank check i, ior axamgle, the

wavn of ths onegh Flud Cavos e iy 3NZIET 03 fiTE
]

credit iine, if vou da'ulr it you did not compw '/uh our instructions rrg‘.mmg
: check, if vour account has Seen closed. or if thz card has ewpxrsd

ees tma .-.-_--,. e

top Payment Fee:
wiil 3dd 3 $29 fse to the cash advance balznce when payment of z Citibank

ckis *topp=d at your requast. You may stop payment on a Citibank check by
‘fying us in writing at P.0. Box 6500, Sioux Falls, Sauth Dakota 57117 or by
ng us at the telephone number listed on tie billing statement. If you call, you
it confirm the call in writing within 14 days. A writizn stog paymant orcer will
2in in eitect fer six monihs unless renewed in writing,

: a charge is made thraugh the use of the card or account numter we

ot “stop payment” on ths chzrge. If there is a dispute involving a charge on
eccouht. please refer to lhe section entitled “What To Do If There's An Error

ur Bl
it or Stolen Cards, Account Numbers or
bank Checks:

card. account number or Citibank check is lost or stalen or if you lmnk

'..e usad or mav use ihem without your permission, rctily us &t once by

the telephons number shown on the billing statsment or the number
:2 Ly calling toll-iree or loczl Directory Assistance. We may require you to
certain infermaiicn in writing to hzlp us find out what happered. Don't use
1 or the Citibank checks aftar we've besn notified. sven if they are found
ned. You msy: be liable for unautharized usa of the card, but not for more
0. You won't be liable for unauthorizad purchasas or cash agvances made
‘ve bzzn noiificd of the loss cr the thefi; howevar, you must identiiy for
hargss on the billiag siatament that wer2 not made by you, ¢ someone

2d by you, and irem which you received no bengiit.

it: :
it under this Agreement if yyou [ail to pay ihe minimum pavment
each billing statement when dusg, fail to make a pa/mer'r to any
diior when dug, file for bunkruptcy excsed vour credit line without
2, pay by a check or similar instrument ihal is net honored or that
return because it cannot be precessed, pay by automalic debit that
'd unpaid, or default on any other Cmbank Card Agresmens. It you
'e may clase your account and demand immediate paymeni of
znce. If you have given us a sscurily intersst in a cerlificate of
"5 savings account, we may use the depesit amacunt to pay any

U ove.
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VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct.
T'understand that false statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec.

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Harry A. Strdusser, I, Remit Corporation



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Seﬁice, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments, not has been in such service within
thirty days hereof.

Dated this 2 day of A/”VW\Z&/, 2007

o

Laurinda J. Voélcker, Esquire
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




Request for Military Status ) ‘ Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center NOV-07-2007 09:49:57

-ﬁ Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

PARKS VERLEE A [Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.

Yoy Yh. Spaoely- Ofon

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This résponse reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the_
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR html
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 11/07/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs, : CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Verlee A. Parks
1231 Long Run Road
West Decatur, PA 16878

Respectfully submitted,

G H,_——
Laurinda J. Voe‘l%ker, Esqui"re
Attorney for Plaintiff
PA ID #82706
Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. CIVIL-LAW
VERLEE A. PARKS, DOCKET NO. 2008-100-CD
Defendant :

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW COMPLAINT
To The Prothonotary:
Please withdraw the complaint filed by the Plaintiff, REMIT CORPORATION,
against Defendant, VERLEE A. PARKS.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

LAURINDA VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID 82706

Attorney for Plaintiff

The Remit Corporation

36 W Main St

PO Box 7

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Telephone 570-387-1873

Fax 570-387-6474
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